
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 24 February 2022 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Hybrid meeting – Beecham Room, 18 Smith 
Square and online via Zoom 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. 
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
[...]
ents of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2021/22 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE 
(Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 

Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 

Cllr Laura Miller Dorset Council 
Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 

Cllr Alan White Staffordshire County Council 
Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Observer) 

South Holland District Council 

Substitutes  
Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 

Cllr Kam Kaur Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Bruce Laughton Nottinghamshire County Council 

  
Labour ( 8)  

Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 

Cllr Asma Begum Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Substitutes  
Cllr Anthony McKeown High Peak Borough Council 

Cllr Steve Norman Lichfield District Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Liz Green (Vice-Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Mayor Peter Taylor Watford Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

Substitutes  
Cllr Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 

  
Independent ( 3)  

Cllr Neil Prior (Deputy Chair) Pembrokeshire County Council 
Cllr Alex Coley Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
Substitutes  

Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
 
Non-Voting  
Philip Sellwood CBE Independent observer 

Richard Priestman Independent observer 



 

 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Thursday 24 February 2022 
 
11.00 am 
 
Hybrid meeting 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Behavioural Insights Programme update 
 

1 - 4  

 Caroline Temperton (Doncaster Council) to join 
 

  

3.   Leadership update including Disability Strategy 
 

5 - 12  

4.   Algorithm Register 
 

13 - 16  

5.   Improvement activity of other Boards 
 

17 - 26  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page  

6.   Sector Support Grant Negotiations Update and 
DLUHC Improvement Grant Performance Report 
Quarter 3 
 

27 - 30  

7.   Levelling Up White Paper and the Independent Data 
Body 
 

31 - 34  

8.   Communications update 
 

  

 Verbal update – Hannah Berry (LGA Head of 
Campaigns and Digital Communications) 
 

  

9.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 
December 2021 
 

35 - 40  

10.   Any other business 
 

  

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 19 May 2022, 11.00 am 



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

24 February 2022 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Update on the LGA’s Behavioural Insights programme 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This report updates the board on the progress of this year’s LGA Behavioural Insights 

programme. 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Rhian Gladman 

Position:   Programme Manager, Productivity Team 

Phone no:    07795 413 947 

Email:    rhian.gladman@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
Recommendation 
That the Board considers the report a
[...]
lowing 13 councils: 

1.6.1 North-East London - Consortium 1: Havering, Barking and Dagenham, 
Hackney, Redbridge, Newham, Tower Hamlets, City of London 

1.6.2 Yorkshire and Humber - Consortium 2: Bradford, Doncaster, Sheffield, 
Rotherham, North Yorkshire, North-East Lincolnshire 

 
1.7 The North-East London Consortium is focused on reducing local health inequalities 

by increasing the take-up of NHS health checks in hard-to-reach communities. The 
Yorkshire Consortium is working together to increase active travel in urban and 
rural localities.  

1.8 The consortiums are working toward delivery and evaluation of their interventions in 
March 2022. The Yorkshire and Humber consortium launched their behavioural trial 
in January 2022 looking to incentivise alternative forms of travel to cars. The North-
East London consortium trial has delayed launching the intervention until early 
March due to NHS services pivotal to the trial reprioritising resources to assist 
vaccine delivery in response to the COVID-19 Omicron variant. 

1.9 Caroline Temperton, Public Health Improvement Co-ordinator at Doncaster Council 
will present at the Improvement and Innovation Board meeting on the 24th of 
February. Caroline is the consortium lead for the Yorkshire and Humber 
Behavioural Insights project on active travel and will be sharing with the board how 
the regional approach to behavioural insights has been implemented. She will also 
share emerging lessons and early results of the trial across the six council areas. 

1.10 In addition to the consortium support programmes, the LGA is seeking to support 
councils by sharing learning nationally to encourage the scaling of successful 
behavioural insights case studies and resources. The LGA Nudges for Social Good 
podcast has had 4 episodes released since April 2021 with one more set to be 
released by the end of the financial year. Across the 9 released episodes the 
podcast has received over 3,900 downloads.  

1.11 The annual
[...]
th funding from the 

DLUHC core grant. The grant is for the period ending in March 2022. The LGA is 

awaiting confirmation on funding to then proceed with the activity proposed in next 

steps. 

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Beyond the delivery of this year’s programme of work, depending on confirmation of 

DLUHC funding, the programme would aim to deliver three new consortium groups 

comprising 20 councils to pilot BI techniques to manage demand on public services. 

5.2 In addition to publishing further case studies to share learnings and results from all 

councils who participated in 2021/22 programmes, we will again run our popular 

annual LGA Behavioural Insights Conference. 

5.3 We will also continue with our Nudges for Social Good podcast series, but with a 

focus on sharing examples of council projects that have contributed to managing 

the demand on public services. We will also explore releasing bitesize, shorter 

versions of the podcast episodes to encourage greater numbers of listeners.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

24 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Leadership offer: 2021/22 update  
 
Purpose of report  
  
For information and decision  
  
Summary  
  
This report provides members with an update on the LGA’s Highlighting Political Leadership 
and managerial leadership offers for 2021/22, including the new programmes introduced in 
response to the UK Government’s Disability Strategy. 
  

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

  

  
 Recommendations  
  

 IIB is requested to suggest or recommend any topics or themes for programmes that 
should be considered for the Leadership Team’s ongoing programme of events and 
is asked to comment on the work undertaken by the Leadership Team. 

  
 Action  
  

 Officers to progress this work in light of the Board’s comments.  
  

  
  
  
Contact officer:   Helen Jenkins   
Position:  Head of Leadership  
Phone no:  07464 652732  

Email:  Helen.jenkins@local.gov.uk  
  

  
  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

24 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Highlighting Leadership offer: 2021/22 work update  
  
1. Background  
 

1.1 The LGA’s Highlighting Leadership offer forms part of our wider package of sector-
support. We offer a range of programmes, events and resources aimed at supporting 
and developing councillors and local government officers at all levels.  Attending our 
political leadership programmes gives councillors a unique opportunity to network 
with other Members from different tiered authorities and from all over the country. As 
the majority of our programmes are cross-party, it also provides a safe space to 
network and learn with councillors from across the political spectrum.  Our 
managerial leadership development programme starts by growing future talent with 
the National Graduate Development Programme (NGDP), through to opportunities for 
senior officers with the flagship IGNITE programme delivered by SOLACE. 
 

1.2 This report provides an update on the LGA’s leadership offers, as well as providing a 
particular focus on a new programme of support for disabled councillors. 

 
2. Highlighting Political Leadership  
 

2.1 The LGA’s leadership offer supports councils to address the key issues facing local 
government by providing the skills, exper
[...]
programmes, Leadership Academy has adapted during the Covid-19 
pandemic and we now ensure that we offer at least one virtual leadership academy 
each year. 
 

7.3 The content of Leadership Academy is reviewed periodically to ensure that it remains 
at the forefront of political leadership training.  To date, over 3,000 councillors have 
been through the Leadership Academy, including those who have gone on to be 
council leaders and MPs. 

 
8 Next Generation 
 

8.1 The majority of the LGA’s political leadership programmes are cross-party.  The Next 
Generation programme, however, has been specifically designed and led by Political 
Group Offices to nurture the rising stars within their own political party, or as an 
independent. Each of the LGA’s political group offices runs an annual cohort of Next 
Generation, with 63 currently taking part in the Conservative, Labour, Liberal 
Democrat and Independent Group programmes.   

 
9 Leaders’ Programme and Leading Edge 
 

9.1 The political leadership offer recognises that continuous development is important, as 
the context and landscape of the sector our leaders are operating in is constantly 
changing.  To reflect this, we run two programmes aimed at the most senior local 
government political leaders. 

 
9.2 Leaders’ Programme supports a select group of council leaders on an annual basis – 

helping them form a cross-party network with others leading their councils. Leading 
Edge brings together local authority chief executives and leaders to discuss the 
biggest challenges and opportunities facing the sector. The next Leading Edge event 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

24 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Loc
[...]
January, applications closed for the recruitment of our 24th cohort, 
with around 4,100 candidates applying at Stage 1.  This is a healthy number, and in 
line with both previous years and current trends.  The next steps are a multi-stage 
process which has been redesigned and improved, in conjunction with our partner 
councils, to put diversity and inclusion at its heart. 

 
11.2 2021 saw the biggest intake of graduates to the NGDP in its 20-year history, with 178 

graduates placed in partner councils nationally.  To continue the success of the 
programme, the team are currently commissioning an independent review, with a 
particular focus on diversity and inclusion.  It’s recommended that a summary of this 
review’s findings and the subsequent action plan be brought to back to the Board at 
the appropriate milestone.   

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/solacelga-emergency-coaching-and-mentoring-support-programme-evaluation-june-2021
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/solacelga-emergency-coaching-and-mentoring-support-programme-evaluation-june-2021


 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

24 February 2022 
 
 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

12 Disability Strategy 
 

12.1 The Board will be aware that the LGA has received some additional in-year funding 
to support a number of initiatives.  One of these is a programme of leadership 
development and support in response to the UK Government’s Disability Strategy, 
which states: 
 

“Building on the experience of the Access to Elected Office fund and the 

EnAble fund, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(now Department for Levelling up Housing and Communities) wi
[...]
evelopment Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

15 Equalities Implications  
 
15.1 The LGA is committed to increasing diversity at all levels of local government.  By 

creating new offers and ringfencing opportunities to those from underrepresented 

groups, for example through the new disability strategy work, we will increase the 

pipeline of diverse talent into leadership positions, so that councils are more 

representative of the communities they serve. 

 

16 Next Steps 
 

16.1 This report has provided an overview of the key areas of work for the Leadership 
Team.  It’s suggested that the following reports are brought back to the Board at the 
appropriate milestone: 

16.1.1 An end of year report on political leadership programmes that details 
overall participation in the programme, including broken down by protected 
characteristics.  Satisfaction rates based on evaluation forms can also be 
included. 

16.1.2 A summary of the findings and next steps of the NGDP review 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

24 February 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Algorithm Register: Update 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

Following instruction from Improvement and Innovation Board (IIB) lead members, the 

Research and Information Team has undertaken a discovery exercise to explore the 

possibility of a local government algorithm register.   

This discovery has led us to a project to create a government register which is already 

underway, led by the Cabinet Office.  The focus has mainly been on central government 

users, but the LGA will now join it, to ensure that the resulting register works for local 

authorities as well. 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer: Juliet Whitworth / Tim Adams 

Position:  Head of Research and Information / Programme Manager – Data 

Phone no:  020 7664 3287 / 07789 937675 

Email:   juliet.whitworth@local.gov.uk / tim.adams@local.gov.uk  

  

 

Action 

IIB is asked to note that the LGA will be joining the project to create a government 

algorithm register, and the details of that project contained within this paper.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:juliet.whitworth@local.gov.uk
mailto:tim.adams@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

24 February 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Algorithm Register: Update 

1. Background 

1.1 The use of predictive analytics and algorithm interventions in decision making in local 

authorities remains at an early stage. Comparatively, their use is not currently 

widespread, but there is increasing interest and both support and concern being 

expressed by different commentators.  As a result, the LGA is running a programme 

on advanced and predictive analytics, to support the sector to undertake such work 

successfully, but ethically and with good governance. 

 

1.2 In November 2021, a paper was presented to Improvement and Innovation Board 

(IIB) lead members with a proposal to investigate an algorithm register for local 

government.  This would be a place where local authorities can upload details of 

projects involving predictive analytics or using algorithms in their organisation, along 

with such details as the techniques being used, risk assessments, and information 

about the level of human
[...]
n, Technology and 

Modernisation (SOCITM) and in a small number of local authorities. 

 

2.4 Probably furthest progressed is a central government project.  A project team has 

been assembled with approved funding and sufficient capacity to consult and 

develop a national solution.  This work is being led by the Cabinet Office through its 

specialised teams at the Central Digital and Data Office (CDDO) and the Centre for 

Data Ethics and Innovation (CDEI).  The team has been undertaking early 

discovery work throughout the second half of 2021 and has already built a 

relationship with other expert partners to advise on their work.  The partnership 

includes: the Ada Lovelace Institute, the Alan Turing Institute, the Committee on 

Standards in Public Life, the Open Government Partnership, the AI Now Institute 

and the Westminster think tank, Reform. 

 

2.5 We have made contact with all the UK projects.  The Cabinet Office project is 

further developed, and their work obviously has good provenance.  However, it is 

also in a sufficiently early stage to allow our closer working to bring the local 

government sector into their planning.  At the moment their focus is mainly on 

central government departments.  

 

2.6 The project is part of the government’s National Data Strategy and National Artificial 

Intelligence (AI) Strategy. It is seen as a key contribution to the policy directive to 

share information on government’s use of algorithmic tools with the public. 

 

2.7 The approach being taken is to: 

 assemble contributing experts to develop the register, while consulting with 

potential users 

 pilot it with early adopters  

 evaluate the approach and refine it. 

 

2.8 Our discovery work has indicated that the most impact and best progress will be 

made if the LGA joins forces with the central Cabinet Office project and ensures 

they achieve wider involvement from interested local authorities.  This approach will 

save money, reduce t
[...]
 26

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 7





Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 9




	Agenda
	2 Behavioural Insights Programme update
	3 Leadership update including Disability Strategy
	4 Algorithm Register
	5 Improvement activity of other Boards
	6 Sector Support Grant Negotiations Update and DLUHC Improvement Grant Performance Report Quarter 3
	7 Levelling Up White Paper and the Independent Data Body
	9 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 December 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 24 February 2022 

Venue: Hybrid – 18 Smith Square and online via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Cllrs Liz Green and Neil Prior both declared an interest in item 3 as paid 
employees of Shared Services Architects who deliver the LGA Leadership 
Academy. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for delivering a highly successful 
Behavioural Insights event which attracted around 900 online attendees. 
 

 

2   Behavioural Insights Programme update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Cllr Neil Prior and Rhian Gladman, Programme 
Manager (Productivity), to introduce the report. 
 
Rhian provided members with a brief reminder of the principles of 
Behavioural Insights (BI) and an update on the LGA’s work in this area. 
She then introduced Ameela Iles from Bradford Council – part of the LGA-
led project to use behaviour change techniques to encourage active travel 
across the Yorkshire and Humber region. The project was being carried 
out in partnership with Sheffield Hallam University’s Centre for 
Behavioural Science and Applied Psychology. 
 
Ameela took members through the project and explained the details of the 
focus groups and online surveys that formed part of the trial. Some of the 
challenges faced, including capacity in councils, the impact of covid and 
maintaining stakeholder engagement, were outlined. Finally, the next 
steps for the project were described including analysing the trial results, 
disseminating and applying the findings in Yorkshire and Humber and 
beyond and further exploring the data for additional insights to inform the 
wider active travel agenda. 
 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the report and presentation. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

3   Leadership update including Disability Strategy 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Cllr Judi Billing and Helen Jenkins, Head of 
Leadership, to introduce the update. 
 
Cllr Billing welcomed the fact that there had now been over 2,000 training 
and development opportunities provided to members in the year up until 
31 December 2021. Members were informed that the LGA had received 
some additional in-year funding to support, amongst other things, a new 
programme of leadership development and support in response to the UK 
Government’s Disability Strategy. This would help to widen participation of 
councillors in community leadership roles. Cllr Billing expressed 
reservations about the use of the term ‘disabled people’, despite this being 
the currently accepted phraseology by Disability Rights UK. She asked for 
members views on the matter. Concern was also expressed about 
members initially signing up for, and then dropping out of, leadership 
programmes, leaving them short of participants. This had possibly been 
exacerbated by the Covid pandemic, but Cllr Billing asked for members’ 
views on how this could be addressed going forward. 
 
Helen updated members on the NGDP programme. Video interviewing of 
candidates was now complete and they would receive the decision later 
that day. The current cohort would be the most diverse so far with over 
30% from BME backgrounds. Helen requested members assistance in 
spreading the word amongst their colleagues about the new disability 
offer, contracts for which were now being awarded. 
 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 It was agreed that any members interested in the disability 
terminology issue should contact Jonathan Bryant in the first 
instance to set up a meeting. 

 A request was made for Lead Members of the Board to continue to 
lobby the Government about the importance of councils being able 
to hold hybrid or online meetings in order to widen participation in 
the democratic process. 

 It was suggested that there might be a gap in the LGA’s leadership 
training around resilience, particularly in the light of increasing 
public health and terrorist threats. 

 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update and, subject to the 
comments above, endorsed the Leadership Team’s ongoing programme 
of events and training. 
 

 

4   Algorithm Register 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Cllr Neil Prior and Juliet Whitworth, Head of 
Research and Information, to introduce the report. 
 
Juliet updated members on the discovery work which officers had been 
undertaking to ascertain the level of activity currently underway in this 
field. The benefits of establishing an Algorithm Register were described 

 



 

 

 
 

 

including the sharing of best practice and providing open and transparent 
information for citizens. The furthest advanced project in the UK is being 
led by the Cabinet Office in partnership with the Ada Lovelace Institute, 
the Alan Turing Institute, the Committee on Standards in Public Life, the 
Open Government Partnership, the AI Now Institute and the think tank, 
Reform. Lead members had agreed that the LGA should join this project 
at an early stage to enable greater input and influence over its direction, 
including a leading role for local government. Over the coming months, 
officers would be promoting the use of predictive analytics with member 
councils with a view to piloting some projects with LGA support. 
 
Cllr Prior reiterated his support for the decision to join the Cabinet Office 
register. 
 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 It was suggested that officers look to Estonia, who are well 
advanced down this path already. 

 In response to a query about possible duplication with LG Inform, 
Juliet confirmed that data for predictive analytics would generally 
be more granular than that from LG Inform and so both could 
continue to be used side by side. 

 Members expressed some caution about bad publicity that 
algorithms had received in the press in recent times and so 
welcomed the Government taking the lead on a register. They also 
considered it would be helpful to be able to demonstrate real life 
examples of where this was making a difference to residents and 
communities. 

 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update and endorsed the 
decision by Lead Members to join the project to create a government 
algorithm register. 
 
 

5   Improvement activity of other Boards 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Lusi Manukyan, Senior Adviser – Improvement & 
Policy, to introduce the report. 
 
Lusi took members through her report and drew their attention to some of 
the highlights from the improvement work of each of the LGA’s other 
Boards. Lusi asked members to get in touch with her if they wanted more 
detailed updates on any aspect of the other Boards’ work at a future IIB 
meeting. 
 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 A suggestion was made for the LGA to provide some extra support 
to district councils on some of the issues raised in the report, as 
they didn’t necessarily have the resources to make best use of 
new opportunities – e.g. the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, the 
administration of which looked likely to be going direct to districts. 

 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

6   Sector Support Grant Negotiations Update and DLUHC Improvement 
Grant Performance Report Quarter 3 
  

 

 The Board received a confidential update on performance against the 
DLUHC Improvement Grant and negotiations for 2022-23. 
 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted progress against the KPI’s 
outlined in the grant determination letter. 
 

 

7   Levelling Up White Paper and the Independent Data Body 
  

 

 A confidential discussion took place on the implications of the 
Government’s new Levelling Up White Paper in relation to the proposed 
new Independent Data Body. 
 
Decisions: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 
 

 

8   Communications update 
  

 

 Board members were given a confidential update on communications 
matters affecting councils. 
 
Decisions: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 
 

 

9   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 December 2021 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2021 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 

 

10   Any other business 
  

 

 The Chair invited Cllr Nigel Ashton and officers to feed back to the Board, 
at its next meeting on 19 May, on the cyber-security training course that 
he had been attending for his Council. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Vice-Chair Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
Deputy-chair Cllr Judi Billing MBE Hertfordshire County Council 
Deputy-chair Cllr Neil Prior Pembrokeshire County Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
 Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Dorset Council 
 Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan White Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 
 Mayor Peter Taylor Watford Borough Council 
 Cllr Alex Coley Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Philip Sellwood CBE Independent Observer 

 
In Attendance Cllr Kam Kaur Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Anthony McKeown 

(as substitute) 
High Peak Borough Council 

 Cllr Steve Norman Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
 Ameela Iles (for item 2) City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

 


